POCATELLO DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY
Board of Commissioners Meeting
18 February 2009 — 11:00am

City Hall
911 North 7* Avenue

11:00am Council Chambers
Call to order - Chairman Brown
Acknowledge guests of the Board
Disclosure of conflicts of interest
Agenda — add or delete action or discussion items

Action and Discussion Items

Minutes of January 21, 2009 — Motion to approve and/or amend
Financial Report: January Income and Expenses
Central Corridor: Triaﬁgle Payment Request #13
Whitman Hotel Update: Letter $100k Needed
5% Limit Issue
Tour Offer
North Portneuf District: PDA / Hoku Agreement
Executive Session: If necessary
Items from staff

Items from commission members

Adjourn



Executive Session
Matters exist for discussion in an executive session as per .C. 67-2345 (b) and (¢)

Motion: “I move that we enter into an executive session as per Idaho Code 67-
2345 (b) and (e) to consider staffing services for the PDA and to consider
preliminary negotiations involving matters of trade or commerce in which the
PDA may be in competition with other jurisdictions.”



POCATELLO DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY
STATEMENT OF CASH AS OF JANUARY 31, 2009

Cash in Checking $75,868.76
Cash in Savings (Wells Fargo Money Market Account) 132,734.44
Cash in held by third parties (Wells Fargo Corporate Trust) 4,533,132.23
Total cash 4,741,735.43
Cash restricted by bond convenants -2,845,158.29
Total cash avaifable $1,898,677.14
STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVILENTS
FOR THE MONTH ENDED JANUARY 31, 2009
Recelpts for the month
cC Property taxes received - Central Corridor $253,005.78
NY Property taxes received - North Yellowstone $451,442.16
NOP Property taxes received - Naval Ordinance Plant $1,862.44
GF Interest earnings on savings - Wells Fargo Managed Cash 136.13
Interest earning on Trust Accounts - Wells Fargo Trusts 1,021.09
Total receipts 707,467.60
Total expenditures for the month
#3033 GF Remo's 131.20
Luncheon in January '
#3035 CC City of Pocatello 20,396.91
Engineering on the South Cannector
#3036 GF CDFI 41,457.57
Payment #12 on triangle project
#3037 NA Wells Fargo Corporate Trust
Central Corridor & North Yellowstone property tax collection
N/A GF Wells Fargo Bank 24.39
Banking service charge
Total expenditures 62,010.07
Net change in cash $645,457.53
Cash balances as of January 31, 2009 $4,741,735.43
Cash balances as of Decembar 31, 2008 - $4,096,277.90
Net change in cash $645,457.53

CC = Central Corridor, NY = North Yellowstone, GF = General Fund




POCATELLO DEVELOPMENT AUTHleTY

CASH ANALYSIS FOR THE MONTH ENDING JANUARY 31, 2008

Total Cash:

General Fund
Cash in checking
Money Market Account
Total General Fund Cash
Central Corridor District
Cash in checking
Bond Trust Fund (Wells Fargo)
Revenue Allocation Trust Fund (Wells)
Total Central Corridor District Cash
North Yellowstone District
Cash in checking
Bond Trust Fund (Wells Fargo)
Revenue Aliocation Trust Fund (Wells)
Total Yellowstone District Cash
Central Corridor District Debt Service
North Yellowstone District Debt Service
Naval Ordinance Plant - Cash in checking
Total cash

Cash Restricted By Bond Covepants:

Central Corridor Cash
Next bond payment
North Yelfowstone Cash
Next bond payment
Central Corridor District Debt Service
North Yellowstone District Debt Service
Total restricted cash
Total unrestricted cash

Cash Available -

General Fund
Central Corridor District
North Yellowstone District
Central Corridor District Debt Service
North Yellowstone District Debt Service
Naval Ordinance Plant District

Total available cash

Balance Balance Change
31-Dec-08 31-Jan-09 in

Balance
$232,297.18 $190,684.02 -$41,613.16
132,598.31 132,734.44 $136.13
364,895.49 323,418.46 -$41,477.03
-70,370.40 -80,767.31 -$20,396.91
23.95 23.96 $0.01
1,804,668.96  2,058,357.34  $253,688.38
1,734,322.51 1,067,613.99  $233,291.48
-31,171.68 -31,171.69 $0.00
39.43 226,662.50  $226,623.07
687,817.80 912,685.14  $224,867.34
656,685.54  1,108,175.95  $451,490.41
651,540.57 651,782.85 $242,28
683,572.49 683,620.44 $47.95
5,261.30 7,123.74 1,862.44
$4,008,277.90 $4,741,735.43  $645,457.53
832,135.00 931,430.00 -705.00
582,545.00 578,325.00 -4,220.00
651,540.57 651,782.85 242,28
§83,572.49 683,620.44 47.95
2,849,793.06  2,845,158,29 -4,634.77
1,246,484.84  1,896,577.14 650,092.30
364,895.49 323,418.46 -$41,477.03
802,187.51  1,038,183.99 233,906.48
74,140.54 529,850.95 455710.41
0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00
5,261.30 7.123.74 1,862.44
1,246,484.84 650,092.30

1,898,577.14




Cash movement analysls:
For the month of December, Pocatello Development Authority tecelved cash of $707 467,60 and paid
out cash payments of $62,010.07 so that there was an Iincrease in cash of $645,457.53.

General Fund revenue was $136.13 in Interest earnings on the Money Market Account. Expenses were
$41,457 57 for Triangle payment #12, luncheon costs of $131.20 and bank service charges of $24.39,
The General Fund cash decreased $41,477.03 in January.

The Central Corridor District recelved interest revenues on trust funds of $924.89 and property taxes of
$253,005.78 The Corridor paid $20,396.91 for engineering on the South Valley Connector. The
Corridor's cash increased by $233,533.76 in December.

The North Yellowstone District received interest revenues on trust funds of $96.20 and property taxes
of $451,442.16. It had no expenses. The district's cash increased by $451,538.36.

The Naval Ordinance Plant Distic’c receiver property taxes of 1,862.44. It had no expenses,

Internal Debt:
The North Yellowstone District has borrowed $615,514.38 from the General Fund in order to pay its
commitments with the Rail Crossing. This loan should be pald off over the next three years,

The Naval Ordinance District has borrowed $75,000.00 from the General Fund in order to pay its
commitments with a manufacturer, Wisper Creek,

The General Fund has borrowed $401,393.30 from the Consolidated Corridor in order to pay Its
obligations on the Triangle Project.




POCATEL LD DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY
GENERAL FUND CASH FLOW PROJECTIONS

2009 THROUGH 2013
Budget Budget Budget Budget

YEARS ENDED Budget 2009 YTD 2009 Remaining 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013

As of January )
Previous Year Balance: $370,297.35 $364,666.59 $IZIABAE $202,501.19 $82,846.19 $135,086.50 $45.789.58
INCOME:
TetriDyn Solutions Repayment ™
Garfield Property
City of Pocztello - short term ioan .
Central Cordor L.oan 401,393.20 428,358.08
North Yellowstone Loans 100,000.05 100,000.00 300,000.00 245,895.31
Naval Grdinance loan 75,000.00 )
Interest income 6,000.00 639.99 5,380.07 7,000.00 £,000.00 6,000.00 8,000.00
Total Projected income: 106,000.00 402,033.23 105,260.07 307,600.00 328,835.31 437 ,358.08 9,000.00
EXPENSE:
TsoRay: Committed $75,00¢ * FUUSETED 70000 75,000,00 75,000.00
Tiiamgle Project Commitied $300,00° SWPCSTED R .42, 289,12870 442 850.87 -153,722.17
Portneuf Valiey nvestment Pariners: Commitied $40,000° 0.00 :
Unnamed project #2 {amend budget 300,000.00) 200,000.00 300,000.00 250,000.00 250,000.00 506,000.00
Loan to Naval Ordinance Plant Distsict . 150,000.00
Legislative Action
Norih Yellowstone Loan
Marnagement salaries 16,525.00 16,625.00 16,625.00 16.,625.00
Lunchecn costs 1,320.00 406.10 912.90 1,320.00 1,320.00 1,320.00 1,320.00
Office expenses 200.00 200.00 200.00 200,00 200,00 20000
Legal advertising 50.00 50,00 50,00 50.00 50,00 50.00
Banking expenses 360.00 24,89 335.61 350,00 350.00 360.00 960.00
Audit 3,500.00 3,500.00 3,500.00 3,500.00 3,500.00 3,500.00
Actuary Studies 4,600.00 4,600.00 4,600.00 4,600.00
Professlonal services 14,000.00 0.00 0.00
Total Projected Expense: £66,058.70 443,281.36 22627734 426,655.00 276,656.00 526,656.00 26,656.00
CALCULATED ANNUAL BAE ANGE $183,76135 $323,418.46 $202,501.19 $82,846.19 $135,086.50 $45,789.58 $2813458

$705,043.52
$39,834.32




YEARS ENDED

Previous Year Balance™:

INCOME:

Projected Estimated Tax Revenues:%?

Taxes Received from Previous Years & ysarly interest”
South Clifts Repayment 2

AMI Repayment (Buildmg Owmersyk

Fositron Repayment = 1%00.600.00

Interest eaming on trust accounts

Total Projected fncome:

EXPENSE:

Current Year Dent Service:

Cheyenna Crossing: Committed $3 mallion totaf™s & ¥
Whitman/Yellowstone Hotel:Commiitied $613,0001° 913550
Clark Street Overpass: Commitied $256,880.93
Admin Transfer to Unrestricted Account™

General Fund - loarn for Triangle developmant

City of Pocatefo, triangle land riembursement
Asbitrage

Trustee fees

Unapproved Prof

Unnamed Praject #1 org. $00,000.00

South 5th Praoject ong 100,000.00

Total Projected Expenses

CALCULATED ANNUAL BALANCE
Debt service restriction {reserve $650,000.00)
Available cash

POCATELLO DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY
CENTRAL CORRIDOR CASH FLOW PROJECTIONS

Budget 2009
$3,029,561.45

1,445,542.56

70,000.00
1,515,541.56

531,430.00
337,800.00
356,500.00

2,250.00

500,000.00
100,000.00
1,625,730.00

2009 THROUGH 2012+
YT 2009
As of Jamuary
$3,029,561.15

252,5610.18|

7,815.72
270,525.90

20,3965.91
256,500.00

401,393.30

2,400.00

680,650.21

$2,619,396.84

Remaining 2008
$2,619,396.34

1,182,931.38
.00

.00

.00

o.0c
62,084.28
1,245,016 65

931,430.00
317,403.09
100,000.00
Q.00

o000

2,250.00
500,000.00
0.00
1,851,083.09
$2,01332941

$1,578,795.00
$434,534.41

" Budge¢

2010
$2,013,329.41
1,182,931.33
196,867.35

£0,000.00
1,459,795.23

928,795.00
1,043,426.36

2,250.00

1974,471.86

$1,498,656.78

$1,533,432.50
4$84,775.72

Budget
2014

$1,493,656.78

1,445,541 56

50,000.90
1,535,541.56

933,432.50
1,611,255.48

225000

2,546,937.98

$487,260.36
0.00
$487,260.36

Budget

$487,260.36

1,200,000.00

20,000.00
1,220,000.00

1,000,000.00

157.673.06
596,588.14

205,000.00

1,960,266.14

-$253,005.78
0.00

-£253,005.78

3,992,482.34



** TIF District stated o0 close in 2012

ESTIMATED $6G0K LESS DUE TO AMI AJUSTMENT. AMOUNT I5 DEDUCTED FROM THIS BOX, Actmal amount is $433.786.14, bt leftas $500k for a sateguard took from Mayor's CC §
1. City advance payback of $325600 was not needed because of interest earned in account. Removed from both income and expense lnes.
2. Gty water portion of OTP was removed from spreadsheet. Not included in out portion

3. Bark adjustment added 1o spreadsheet o afign Actual 2007 starting balance. Verifying amounts

4. Old Town Reinvestment Phase 3 is money left from Phase 2 commitment. The bosrd needs to decide what they are going to do with this.

5. Reserve Debt Service must roll each year o keep the required amount in our account. Wl receive as incame at closing in 2010 estimated receivable 2041,

6. Reserve Fund Incorme will rolt to pay off bonds at closing. If bonds are pald off, will become svailable to PDA. Need to cherk with Dean regarding the use of those funds.
7. Will add taxes received from previous years and yearly interest at the end of each year

8. Change in tax revenves reflects change In Batand Buiiding: 100% iand, 50% building, and no equipment
9. Includes alt Ceatral Comidor Tix Districts—Newtown, Afvin Rizken, Old Town, Norh Main, Ceritra| Comidar

10. Whitman needs o retum to board for approval of funds. Commitied an additional $100.G00 on $/19/07 ma
PDA in 2024. $100k was taken from the Mayor's Cheyenne money,

11. Esfimated admin can go up to $2,347,921.65. Board needs to decide on an amount. Funds go ta unresticted account ard can be used for any eligible project in the Cify boundaries
12. Amaunt may change with board approval. If change happens, it wil affect admin amount, (oaks &s if the lcan may not be repaid,

13, Total PVIP commitment was $85,000. $40,000 from Board Disc. And $45,000 from Certral Comidor

14. Reserve debt service income and reserve fund will pay finat years debt service, Remalneder in RAF becomes income in 2011

15. Total amout appraved for Triangie Project $932,801.57. $300,000 from board dise. And $632.801.57
18, $2 milion committed Cheyenne Crossing project on August 15, 2007, $100k was given (o the Whitman

$317,907.18 wes deducted for AMI witholding

17. Board committed they may pay up to $208,670 o the land acquisition fund

18. At February meeting Mayor Chese indicated he woulkd not need all CC dotlars in 2008, Split up between three years
Arbitrage bllis will be absorbed in Interest and past year taxes per Gynil Should be every 5 years

Project Approval Dates

AMI

Cheyenne Crossing $1miiion
Cheyenne Crossing S2millicn
Clark St Overpass
Engineesing Expenses (JUB)
Federal Express

QOld Tovm Buikiing

Old Town Reinvestment
Porineuf Valiey investment Partners
Posiirn

South Cliffs

Triangle
Whitman/Yellowstone Hotel
Land Acquision Fund

2002

8/15/2007
11/17/2004
120202006
11/47/2004
91252006
3/19/2002

3/21/2007 Minuts treakdown in white binder

10/8/2002

6/11/02 & 10/22/02
8/16/2006
411172006 & 9/18/07
11/14/2007

Triangle Progress
Pay request #%.
Payrequest#2
Pay raguest #3
Pay request #4
Pay request #5
Pay request #6
Pay request #7
Pay request #3
Pay request #9
Pay request #10
Pay request #11
Pay request #12
Pay request #13

-932,801.57
3187648

20,669.19
37,133.69
23,170.85
80,369.92
41,231.69
132,044.51
24275745

5241551
4164257

58,592.49

76,55336
87,222.55
13435624

167,527.09,

247,837.01
289,128.70
421,173,711
663,970.66
770,151.00
£22,566.51
864,200.08
864,209.08

£54,209.08

821035.58

King fotal cornmitment 613,000, $100k avadable 4¢h quarter of 2009 or sooner depending on cash flow due back to

project on 8/18/07 making total avalable o the crossing $1.8 million. Cammitted $750000 to Petersen contract and

43,133.50



YEARS ERDED

Provious Year Ralance:
INCONE:

© Property taxes ($368,854.08)
Interest on trust accounts
Laan from Genesral Fund
Total Projected Income:

EXPENSE: .

Current Year Debt Service:

Rafl Crossing

Peg Development Land Acquistion

Legal Adverfising

Arblirage fees

Trustee fees

Loan payment to PDA General Fund

Casteo employment payment ($354,105.00) 1
Tota! Projected Expersse:

CALCULATED ANNUAL BALANCE

Bond reserve trust fund

Current debt payment allocation fund reserve
Amountavailable

POCATELLO DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY
NORTH YELLOWSTONE FUKD CASH FLOW PROJECTIONS

2008 THROUGH 2028
Budget Budget Budget Budget
Budget 2089 YTD 2009 Remainimg 2009 2040 2011 2012 2013 - 2028
#s of January

$1,276,749.60 $1,343,991.40 $1,791,796.39 $1,449,526.43 $1,457,19646  $TAS52280.41  $1,452,280.11
754,120.03 45144216 31267787 964,126.03 $64,128.03 964,122.02 1542596848
25,000.00 162283 237747 25,000.00 25,060.00 25,000.00 375.000.00
7£9,120.03 453,084.99 336,055.04 £89,120,03 989,122,03 989,123.03  15,800,968.48
578,225.00 578,325.00 £81,450.00 678.525.00 630,050.00  10.874,850.60

0.00

0.00

0.00

2,760,00
2,500.00 0.60
100,000.00 400,000.00 300,000.00 21551438

0.00 100,000.00 300,000.00 454,105.00
676,325.00 5,260.00 678,325.00 S61,450.00 934,039.33 880,05000  11,328,955.00
$4,387.544.83 $1,791,796.39 $1,449,5626.43 £1,457,196.45 $1,452,280.41 $146135314  $5924,293.59
£81,900.00 684,900,60 681,900.00 681,900.00 681,900.00 0.00
582 545,00 582,545.00 676.600.00 677, 440.00 677 ,440.00 0.00
527,351.39 185,081.43 968,696 45 €2.940.11 102,013.14 5,924.293.59

Nate: $691,458.36 ln banded debt reserves are induded in cash balanes

1= Per letter from David Messner, Costco Agent, the 51 mil employment grant was reduced by a aonstruciion ah 1 PEG devel

p

of $145,895.00, Dated 12/31/2007

51551438
£54,105.00



YEARS ENDED

Previous Year Balance:
INCOME:

Property taxes

Interest on frust accourts
Loan frem General Fund
Total Projected Income:

EXPENSE:

Log Homes {$225,000.)
Cwmer Contract

Repay loan to General Fund

Total Projested Expense:
CALCULATED ANNUAL BALANGE
Assessed valuation 2009 $§,639,105.00

Base vatuation $3,458,300.00
ncrease 2009 $3,180,305.00

POCATELLG DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY

NAVAL ORDINANCE PLANY FUND CASH FLOW PROJECTICNS

Budget 2009
$5,261.30

6,000.00

6,000.00

.00

$11,261.30

2009 THROUGH 2028
YTD 2008 Remaining 2009
As of January
$5,261.30 $7123.74
1,862.44 4,137.56
0.00
0.00
1,862.44) 4.137.56
.00
4.00
Q.00
0.00
0.co
0.00
6.00 0.c0
$7,123.74 $11,261.30

Budget

2010
$11,261.30

80,000.00

80,000.00

75,000.00

75,000.00

$16,261.30

Budget
2011

$16,261.30

80,000.00

80,000.00

75,000.00

75,000.00

$21,261.30

Budget
2012

$21,261.30

80,000.00

80,000.00

75,000.00

T5,000.00

$26,261.20

Budget
2012 -2023

$26,261.30

1,200,000.00
1,200,000.00
75,000.00

750,000.00

825,000.00

$401,251.30



ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT
911 N.7th
P.O. Box 4169

e O Pocatello, Idaho 83205-4169

< MUNICIPAL GORPORATION OF IDAHO (208) 234-6225 FAX (208) 234-6151

February 11, 2009

Pocatello Development Authority
City of Pocatello

911 North 7™ Avenue

Pocatello, ID 83201

RE: Triangle Application for Payment No. 13

PDA Members:

Triangle pay application number 13 is complete. Myers and Anderson have certified
payment of $3,764.76. This amount includes electrical work, water taps, and concrete
construction. To my knowledge, the construction work described in this application has
been completed to City standards and I recommend payment.

Sincerely,

7/ Gyl

Merril Quayle, PE
Development Services Engineer
City of Pocatello

AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY/AFFIRMATIVE ACTION EMPLOYER



Myers m Anderson

" Architecture
B interfor Design
" landscape Architecture

February 11, 2009

Robert Chambers

City of Pocatello

Pocatello Development Authority
811 North 7" Avenue

Pocatello, Idaho 83201

Re: The Triangle / PDA

Application for Payment No. 13

Triangle, Inc.
Dear Mr. Chambers:
Myers Anderson Architects certifies to the Pocatello Development Authority that to the best of the
Architect's knowledge, information, and belief the work covered by this Application for Payment has
progressed as indicated and is in accordance with the contract documents and that the current payment
shown herein is now due.
Amount Certified . . .............. $3,764.76

Previous Amount Funded by PDA . . $862,493.15

Project Architect:

By: Jim Jenkins Date: February 11, 2009

101 N, Main

Pocatello, Idaho 83204

P 208-232-3741

F 208-232-3782
maa@myers-anderson.com



Triangle, Inc.
PO Box 1082
Pocatello, Idaho 83204

PDA INVOICE #13 February §, 2009

Work Completed as of: January 30, 2009
PDA Site: Triangle Redevelopment Project PHASE 1 (perimeter) and PHASE 2 (interior)

Date Payee Description Amount
01-30-09 | Harris Inc — Pay Request #10 Progress payment Phase 1 $ 299999
01-30-09 | Harris Inc — Pay Request #10 Progress payment Phase 2 $ 764.77

Total Reimbursement Request $§ 3764.76

Notes:
1. Reimbursements arranged according to Date Received.
2. Attached to Invoice - Invoices for the above services.

Construction Summary:
1. Total Site Construction Contract = $757,757.16; Includes both Phase 1 & 2 Efforts
2. Total Site Construction Completed = $745,041.46; Includes both Phase 1 & 2 Efforts
3. Balance to Finish Project = $48,983.13 including 5% Retainage

Respectfully Submitted:

TRIANGLE, INC.

TF

By: Michael R, Jaglbwéki




Developer: Triangle Inc. Draw Requisition #: 13
PO Box 1082 Period Ending: 31-Doc-08
Focatello, idaho 83204 Requisition Date: 14-Jan-0%

Project: PDA - Triangle Redeveiopment Project

Special Instructions: NONE
Paymant Request Summary
a . N Services Bt R Draci o . | Current Requestts
Budget 5 2] Project] P 1P N Current Regy to to Comp
Category ~ Conswitant/Contractor | Original Project Adjustment Budget °°'"'[’)':-§" Te | FundeabyPDA | Paid by Developer o Pt by be Paid by PDA Project
Architectural & Engineering
Myers / Andarson 75,000.00 5,853.26 80,953.38] 81,501.97 72,265.88 9,246.11 0.00| 0.00 -548.81
Keller Asscciates - Plating 6,800.00] .00 B,800.00 6.800.00] 3,400.00 3,400.00 - 0.00] .00 Q.00
Trangle Inc 18,711.17 c.0a 18,711.17] 18,711.17 18,711.17] .00 0.00 0.00 0.00]
Xceil Engineesing, LC 8,100.00| 0.00 8,106.00; 8, 100.004 0.00 8,100.00 0.C0! 0.00 .00
DDC, LLC 17,346.11 0.00 17,346.11 17,346.11; 17,346.11 .40, 0.0 6.00 0.00
Blackrock Envisonmaental £,000.00] 0.00 5,000.00 2827.73] 2,827.73] 0900 0.C0 0.00 2,372.27
Cornstruction Enginearing
Keller Associates-Con £ng 24,000 00| 0.004 24,000.00 23,725.00; 23,725.00 0.00 con .00 27500
Site Construction
Harris, Inc - Phase 485,416.00] 27610.16 §13,026.18 477.529.51 474,529.52] 0.00] C.00] 2,999.99 35.498.65
Harris, In¢ - Phase 2 244,731.00| 244,731.00] 230,259.88 229,495.09. 57 ,608.10] G.00 T64.77 14,471.14
City of Pocateflo Water Dept. 13,248.67| 13,248.67| 13,248.87) 13,248.67! 13,248 67 .09 0.00 0.00
Idaho Pawer Compan: 7.154.004 7,154.00 7.184.60 7,154.00 0.00] 0.00) 0. m‘ 0.00]
PRGJECT TOTALS| 9&5;505.9! — $39,070.47 387,004.02] 862,493.15 91;500.88[ T.00{" 3,764.7¢ 52,06 .45'
Percant Completa: 94.5% Service Completed To Date: 887,004 02
Percant Remaining: 6.5% Previous Funded - PDA 862,493.15
Previ Funded - Devel £1,600.88
Total Sarvice Completed December 2008. 376476
Arch and Eng Consultant Summary Raquested from Developer: 400
Current PDA Regquest: 3,764.76

Myers { Anderson: Genral Consultant for the PI:\A Tnarqie Project, Coordinates Sub-cmtant Effarts, Coordingles Canstruction Efforts
Myers A s " pleted To Date" includes r

Keller A - Platting: Coordination of Planmg efforts for the PDA Triangle Site

Keler Associates - Con Eng: Provides Construction Engineering for the PDA Triangle Site, Coprdinates and Reports 1o Myers Andersan

Xcell Engineering: Provldad Geotechnical and Enwrunmen!a| Reponts for the PDA Triangle Site

Blackrock Enviror : Provide p to the IDEQ TFM Plan

Triangie, Inc: Development Ccmpany far the PDA Triangie Project, Pre-Pays Acch and Eng Efforts, Pre-Pays Site Constructon Efforts

DDC, LLC: Privious DevelapmemCumpany. no langer |n operauonal contro! of the PDA Triangls Site

Id A D P G g Lots 3 through 13 known as the "Live/\¥ark Units"

Construction Suramary
Harris, Inc. - Phase 1: Perimeter Site Effort
Harris, Inc. - Phass 2. interior Site Effort.



! APPLICATION AND CERTIF[CATE FOR PAYMENT AIA DOCUMENT G702 (Instructions on reverse side) PaGe ONE OF

PAGES
TO OWNER: \¥y, Ve \ne PROJECT: ~ WA, k. Phase owe Q) APPLICATION NO.{O Distribution to:
Y B3R 120495 & Lot St PERIOD TO: O OWNER
+ello ldakho B2a04 Yocek oo datw B2204 PROJECT NOS: Op LOY, g/ARCHITECT
CONTRACTOR
FROM CONTRACTOR: P sives VIA ARCHITECT: U\gm Mﬁu&m p:nh‘&cdz, CONTRACT DATE: |+ \G.&6F a
dssg Mm o1 N . Yaiwv Street O
CONTRACT FOR: focar el $2202 focak ello dalho Bvz0Y

CONTRACTOR’S APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT

Application is made for payment, as shown below, in connection with the €
Comtinuation Sheet, AlA Document G703, is attached

1. ORIGINAL CONTRACT SUM .

oo{raco

s UES vL o0

The undersigned Contractar certifies that o the best of th ¢ Contractor’s knowledge. infor-
marion and helief the Work covered by this Applicarion for Payment has been completed
in accordunce with the Coniract Dacuments, thar ail amounts have been paid by the
Contractor for Work for which previous Certificares for Paymunt were issued and pay-
ments received from the Owner, and that carrent payment shown herein is now due.

CONTRACTOR:
2 Net change by Change Orders .. ... .. .8 26,25 -5 }
' < / \an\ o
3. CONTRACT SUM TO DATE (Linc 1 = 2)... . $_ S\ 2, o4l -5 By: AALAA Date: €\
4. TOTAL COMPLETED & STORED TO DATE .. .. .. s D02, 662 surcofldano

(Column G on G703)

. RETAINAGE:
1 85 % of Complered Work
(Columns D + F on G703)

Yo of Swred Material
(Columu F on G703)

Total Rewinage (Line 52 + 5b or
Toul in Column [ of G703)

£ 25,122 - Ly

b, ©-00

.8

=25, 3z 1Y%

County of: Zannc
Subscribed and sworn 10 hefore

20% day ()&

DEBORAH HITCHCOCK
NOTARY PUBLIC
STATE OF IDAHO

me this

2o

Notary Public: g voavala «\;A\:\‘zhanjt_a ‘

My Commission expires: 20\

G b

Lhendl

/- 36-$3

- TOTAL EARNED LESS RETAINAGE

. B\ B - 52

{Line 4 less Line 5 Total)

ARCHITECT’S CERTIFICATE FOR PAYMENT

In accordance with the Conrract Documents, hased on on-site observations and the data

7. LESS PREVIOUS CERTIFICATES FOR PAYMENT - . o . e )
(Line 6 from prior Certificate) . ... ... ... .. s kiiw, 529 .53 compnsnr_zg this npphc.l_non, thc_ Architect (.cruf:es to the Owner that o [t":c t?css of the
Archireet’s knowledge, information and belief the Work has progressed as indicated, the
8. CURRENT PAYMENTDUE . ... . ... . { $ 2, A9 . qc?‘ quality of the Work-is in accordance with the Contract Documents, and the Contractor
is entitled to payment of the AMOUNT CERTIFIED,
9 B Ci FiNISH, INCLUDING RETAINAGE ]
? (tine s tess Lt &) s 29 S\ - AQ AMOUNT CERTIFIED ...... ... ... .. ... 5. 4,997.97
{Attach explanation if amount certified differs from the amount applied for. Initial
CHANGE ORDER SUMMARY ADDITIONS DEDUCTIONS all figures on this Application and on the Continuation Sheet that are charged o

Towal changes approved in
previous months by Owner

conform to the amount certified )

Total approved this Month

By:

/Z‘/ Date: __ - S - 29

TOTALS

= : F
This Certificate ia/nor negotizbﬁ:,/’l'hc AMOUNT CERTIFIED is payable only to the Con-

NET CHANGES by Change Order

tractor named herein, Issuance, payment and acceprance of payment are without

prejudice 1o any rights of the Owner or Contractor under this Contract.

AVENUL, NWL WASHINGTON, DO A8RI6-5202

AIA DOCUMENT G702 * APPLICATION AND CERTIFICATE FOR PAYMENT » 1992 EDITION » Ala® =
* WARNING: Unficensed photocopying violates US. copyiight laws and will

G992 « THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS. 1735 NEW YORK
subject the viclator to legal prosecution.

G702-1992



Harris Inc.

4555 Burley Drive
Pocatello ID 83202
208 237 0575

CERERAL CORFR AT
4555 Butley Drive, Paocateto, ID 83202
Phone: 208-237-0575 Fax 208-237-0520

License: 10657-AAA-1-3

Progress Billing

Application: 10
Period: 01/25/2009

Owner: Triangle Inc. Job Location: The Triangle - Phase 1 & 2
PO Box 1082 PO Box 1082

Pocatello 1D 83204 Pocatello 1D 83204

Application For Payment On Contract

Contractor's Certification of Work

Original Contract......cueeeeeceeeveeeeeeeenon, 485,416.00 The undersigned contractor certifies that, to the best of the contractor's
knowledge, the work on the the above named job has been completed in
Net Change by Change Orders............... 26,625.51 accordance with the plans and specifications to the leve] of completion
Contract Sum to Date.........cceceeereeeerrnene. 512,041.51 indicated on the attached schedule of completion.
Total Complete to Date...........coo............. 502,662.66
Contractor: Date:
Total Retained................uu.......... S 25,133.14
Total Earned Less Retained.................... 477,629.52
- Architect: Date:
Less Previous Billings........cc.......... . 474,529.53
Current Payment Due........ceeueerevnnecnn. 2,999.99 Owner: Date:
Balance on Contract...........cnrneerennnn. 34,511 99
Terms: Invoices are due and payabie frorn the date of invoice. All overdue amounts will be charged a service charge of

0.00 % permonth, Please make checks payable to: Harris Inc.

Thank you for your prompt payment.



PROGRESS BILLING

Scheduie of Work Completed

Appiication: 10

Period: 01/25/2009

Description of Work

1 - Mobilization/Bond

2 - Saw Cut Asphait

3 - Asphalt Rernoval

4 - Remove Water Service M
5 - Remove Catch Basin

6 - Remove Manholes

7 - Remove Storm Drain Line
8 - Rermove Sanitary Sewer
9 - Remove Subsoils

10 - Install HDPE Pipe

11 - install PVC Sewer Pipe
12 - Fire Hydrant Assembly
13 - 30" Catch Basin

14 - 48" Storm Drain Manhole
15 - Subgrade Compacted
16 - Install Geortextile

17 - Install 8" Thick 2" Cr

18 - Instali 4" Thick Asphalt
19 - Install 2 1/2" Thick

21 - Traffic cantrol

22 - Standard Curb and Gutte
23 - HCP Ramps

24 - Hand Stk Curb and Gutt
25 - Sidewalk

26 - Ferguson Geotextile

27 - Pocatello Precast

32 - Surveying

30 - Sidewalk Removal

35 - Tree Rings

38 - Greenway Landscape

Scheduled
7,834.00
3,380.00

18,888.00
5,917.00
1,644.00
2,411.00
6,518.00

10,650.00

10,638.00

35,892.00

19,235.00
7,286.00
5,3692.00
4,295.00
1,064.00
1,702.00

13,829.00
7.447.00

28,721.00
9,735.00

17,979.00
7,834.00
5,884.00

55,582.00
5,647.00

13,444.00
3,935.00
1,141.00

12,490.00

47,044.00

Changes

Contract
7,834.00
3,380.00
18,888.00
5,917.00
1,644.00
2411.00
6,519.00
10,650.00
10,638.00
35,892.00
19,235.00
7,286.00
5,369.00
4,295.00
1,064.00
1,702.00
13,829.00
7.447.00
28,721.00
9,735.00
17,979.00
7,834.00
5,884.00
55,582.00
5,547.00
13,444.00
3,935.00
1,141.00
12,490.00
47,044.00

Previous Current Comp. Stored Mat.

7,834.00
3,380.00
18,888.00
5,917.00
1,644.00
2,411.00
6,518.00
10,650.00
10,638.00
35,892.00
19,235.00
7,286.00
5,369.00
4,295.00
1,064.00
1,702.00
13,828.00
7,447.00
28,721.00
8,735.00
17,972.00
7,834.00
5,884.00
£0,907.55
5,647.00
13.444.00
3,935.00
1,141.00
12,240.20
42,339.60

249.80

Total Comp.
7.834.00
3,380.00

18,888.00
5,917.00
1,644.00
2,411.00
6,519.00

10,650.00

10,638.00

35,892.00

19,235.00
7.286.00
5,369.00
4,295.00
1,064.00
1,702.00

13,829.00
7.447.00

28,721.00
9,735.00

17,979.00
7.834.00
5,884.00

50,907.55
5,547.00

13,444.00
3,835.00
1,141.00

12,490.00

42,339.60

%
100.00
100.00
100.00
100.00
100.00
100.00
100.00
100.00
100.00
100.00
100.00
100.00
100.00
100.00
100.00
100.00
100.00
100.00
100.00
100.00
100.00
100.00
100.00

91.59
100.00
100.00
100.00
100.00
100.00

90.00

Retained
391.70
169.00
944.40
28585

82.20
120.55
325.95
532.50
531.90

- 1,794.60
961.75
364.30
268.45
21475

53.20

85.10
691.45
372.35

1,436.05
486.75
898.95
391.70
294.20
2,545.38
277.35
§72.20
196.75

57.05

624.50
2,116.98

Balance

4,674.45

4,704.40

Page 2



PROGRESS BILLING

Schedule of Work Completed

Application: 10

Pericd: 01/25/2009

Bescription of Work Scheduled Changes Contract Previous Current Comp. Stored Mat. Total Comp. Ya Balance Retained
39 - E-Pemnits and Mcbilize 2,128.00 2,128.00 2,129.00 2,129.00 100.00 106.45
40 - E-Underground Conduits 7,780.00 7,780.00 7,780.00 7,780.00 100.00 389.00
41 - E-Pole Bases 7.056.00 7,056.00 7,056.00 7,056.00 100.00 352.80
42 - E-Poles, Fixtures, Panel 84,037.00 84,037.00 82,356.26 1,680.74 84,037.00 100.00 4,201.85
43 - E-Install Conductors 10,425.00 10,425.00 10,216.50 208.50 10,425.00 100.00 521.25
44 - Gonstruction Sign 653.00 653.00 653.00 653.00 100.00 32.55
Change Order# 1 19,488.00 19,488.00 19,488.00 19,488.00 100.00 974,40
Change Order # 3 8,142.16 8,142.16 8,122.16 20.00 8,142.16 100.00 407.11
Water Taps 3,995.35 3,995.35 2,986.51 998.84 3,895.35 100.00 199.77
Liquid Damages -5,000.00 -5,000.00 -5,000.00 -5,000.00 100.00 -250.00

Totals: 485,416.00 26,625.51 612,041.51 499,504.78 3,157.88 502,662.66 98.17 8,378.85 25133.14

Page 30of 3



APPLICAT'ON AND CERTIFICATE FOR PAYMENT AJA DOCUMENT G702 (Instructions on reverse side) PAGE ONE OF

PAGES

TO OWNER: Wviamale \ne

Y oy 1

foeat o daho B2UM
FROM CONTRACTOR: Yg pris\ng

ds5g5g Vfwv’bu D
Yoot el\o A {2202

PROJECT: _ WA

VIA ARCHITECT:

CONTRACT FOR:

Lous™E. ConYar St
Yocak o \dabhe BH204
Wayors, Pnclurson M&ak CONTRACT DATE: | (5.6 O

lov N Uain Street 0
YoceX o dakho Bvz04

APPLICATION NQ.: O
PERIOD TO:

PROJECT NOS.: O LOY

Distribution to:
(J OWNER
RMARCHITECT
0 CONTRACTOR

CONTRACTOR’S APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT

Application is made for payment, as shown below. in connection with the Contract.
Continuatton Sheer, AlA Document (703, is attached.

1. ORIGINAL CONTRACT SUM.. . . .. S 29Y LRy - o

2 Net change by Change Orders .. ... ... .. .. $ o - 00
4. CONTRACY SUM TO DATE (Linc 1 + 2).. ..... 3. 2%M% 12\ - QO
4 TOTAL COMPLETED & STORED TODATE . ... . .3__"2 W12 21% ‘&0

(Column G onn G703)

5 RETAINAGE:
a5 % of Compleed Work
(Columns D + E on G703)
X % of Stored Material b
{(Column F on G703)
Toral Retainage {Line 52 + Sb or
Toral in Column 1 of G703y .. ... .. ... .. . ... $

s 2\ -y

i O Q0

\ 2, W& Ay

The undersigned Contractor certifies that 1o the best of the Conrractos's knowledge, infor-
mation and belief the Work covered by this Application for Payment has been completed
in accordance with the Contract Documents, that all amounis have been paid by the
Contractor for Work for wwhich previous Certificates for Payment were issued and pay-
ments received from the Owner, and that current payment shown herein is now due,
By: -

L 1A AA
b ML ’y
State of: | dano

County of: Bawnne ¢
Subscribed and sworn 10 hefore
me this &)Yf‘

CONTRACTOR:

Date: 9 ‘\ 20 \Oc‘l

| DEBORAL HITCHCOCK
NOTARY PUBLIC
STATE OF IDAHO

-
o e i gl

day of.rjéy;
2% qu o '
Nowry Public: Wi dpovaln titdhe ze e .30, o9

My Commission expires: 20\%,

-
b
p

)

6. TOTAL EARNED LESS RETAINAGE ... .. . .. 3 230,259 -2

(Line 4 less Line S Towld
7. LESS PREVIOUS CERTIFICATES FOR PAYMENT

(Line 6 from prior Certificate) ... .......... . ... 5. 2.2 14as5-09
8 CURRENT PAYMENT DUE ... . . .. ... 5 16y -1
9. BALANCE TO FINISH, INCLUDING RETAINAGE
(Line 3 less Line 6) g i TNV -
CHANGE ORDER SUMMARY ADDITIONS DEDUCTIONS

Touwal changes approved in
previcus mondis by Owner

Towal approved this Month

TOTALS

NET CHANGES by Change Order

ARCHITECT’S CERTIFICATE FOR PAYMENT

tn accordance with the Contract Documents, based on on-site observations and the Jata
comprising this application, the Architect certifies w the Owner that 1 the best of the
Architeet’s knowledge, information and belief the Work has progressed 2s indicated, the
quality of the Work'is in accordance with the Cantract Documents, and the Contracror
is entitled to payment of the AMOUNT CERTIFIED.

AMOUNT CERTIFIED .. .. ............. ........ s_ 76 .77
(Attach explanation if amount certified differs from the amouni applied for. initial
all figures on this Application and on the Continuation Sheet that are changed to
conform v the amount certified.)

ARCHITE@T _
By: Q e {./ Date: 2‘&3 '09

This Certificaie é’lor ncgotiﬁe. The AMOUNT CERTIFIED js payable only to the Con-
tractor named herein. Issuance, payment and accepunce of payment are without
prejudice 1o any rights of the Owner or Contractor under this Contract.

\—3
)

b

\

#

AIA DOCUMENT G702 = APPLICATION AND CERTIFICATE FOR PAYMENT » 1992 ERITHON = AIAY « £1992 « THE AMERICAN INNTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS. 1735 NEW YORK
W AVENUE NWL OWASHINGTUN, DC. 265292 = WARNING: Unlicensed photocopying violates U.S. copysight laws and will subject the violator to fegal prosecution.

G702-1992

CAUTICN: You should use an original AlA document which has this caution printed in.red. An original assures that changes will not be obscured as may occur when documents are reproduced



Harris Inc.

4555 Burley Drive Progress Billing
Pocatelio ID 83202
208 237 0575 Application: 10

5 Burley Drive, Pgcatella, 1D 83207

Fhane; 208-237-0575 Fax 208-237-0520 Period: 01/25/2009
License: 10657-AAA-1-3

Owner: Triangle Inc. Job Location: The Triangle - Phase 1 & 2
PO Box 1082 PO Box 1082
Pocatello 1D 83204 Pocatello D 83204
Application For Payment On Contract Contractor's Certification of Work
Original Contract........ R oretraeresnerenes 244,731.00 The undersigned contractor certifies that, to the best of the contractor's
knowledge, the work on the the above named job has been completed in
Net Change by Change Orders............... 0.00 accordance with the plans and specifications to the level of completion
Contract Sum te Date.................. R 244,731.00 indicated on the attached schedule of completion.
Total Complete to Date.....c..e.nevveeuronnnn.. i 242,378.80
. Contractor: Date:
Total Retained...........cocoeeeeoemeeernenn. 12,118.94
Total Earned Less Retained.................... 230,259.86
Architect: Date:
Less Previous Billings..............c..... S 229,495.09
Current Payment Due......cocooucoueunnrnne. 764.77 Owner. Date:
Balance on Contract.....ce...cveeveeeneoemnn.... 14471.14
Terms: Invoices are due and payable from the date of invoice. All overdue amounts will be charged a service charge of

0.00 9% per month. Please make checks payable to: Harris Inc.

Thank you for your prompt pa yiment,



PROGRESS BILLING Application: 10

Period: 01/25/2009

Schedule of Work Completed

Description of Work Scheduled Changes Contract Previous Current Comp. Stored Mat Total Comp. % Balance Retained
1 - Mobilizaticn/Bond 6,410.00 6,410.00 6,410.00 6,410.00 100.00 320.50
Clearing and Grubbing 2,928.00 2,928.00 2,928.00 2,928.00 100.00 , 148.40
Asphait Removal 2,841.00 2,841.00 2,841.00 2,841.00 100.00 142.05
48" Sewer Manholes 3,222.00 3,222.00 3,222.00 3,222.00 100.00 161.10
Subgrade Compacted 2,265.00 2,265.00 2,265.00 2,265.00 100.00 113.25
Install Geotextile 3.624.00 3,624.00 3,624.00 3,624.00 100.00 181.20
Install 8" Thick 2" Crushed 29,440.00 29,440.00 29,440.00 29,440.00 100.00 1,472.00
Install 4" Thick 3/4" Crushe 15,852.00 15,852.00 15,852.00 15,852.00 100.00 792.60
Install 2 1/2" Thick Asphalt 61,143.00 61,143.00 61,143.00 61,143.00 100.00 3,057.15
Surveying 3,934.00 3,934.00 3,934.00 3,934.00 100.00 186.70
Standard Curb and Gutter 7.845.00 7.845.00 7,845.00 7,845.00 100.00 392.25
Valley Gutters 9,394.00 9,394.00 9,394.00 9,394.00 100.00 469.70
Extruded Curb 8,842.00 8,842.00 8,842.00 8,842.00 100.00 44210
Dumpster Pad 12,052.00 12,052.00 11,449.40 602.60 12,052.00 100.00 602.60
Ferguson 38,966.00 38,966.00 38,966.00 38,966.00 100.00 1,948.30
Greenway Landscape 23,522.00 23,522.00 21,169.80 21,169.80 90.00 2,352.20 1,058.49
E-Permits and Mobilization 236.00 236.00 236.00 236.00 100.00 11.80
E-Underground Conduit/Fittin 864.00 864.00 864.00 864.00 100.00 43.20
E-Pole Bases 784.00 784.00 768.32 15.68 784.00 100.00 39.20
E-Poles, Fixtures, Panels 9,337.00 9,337.00 9,150.26 186.74 9,337.00 100.00 466.85
E-Instail Conductors 1,158.00 1,158.00 1,158.00 1,188.00 100.00 57.90
Construction Sign 72.00 72.00 72.00 72.00 100.00 . 3.60

Totals: 244,731.00 244,731.00 241,573.78 805.02 242,378.80 99.04 2,352.20 12,118.94

Page 2 of 2



>
%/w% The Housing Company

January 23, 2009

Mr. Robert Chambers
P.O.Box 4169
Pocatello, ID 83205

Re:  Whitman Hotel Project
Dear Mr. Chambers:

This letter is a follow-up to our conversation earlier this week regarding the progress and
funding needs of the Whitman Hotel rehabilitation project. The construction is coming along
nicely; it is going to be a beautiful property and one which the City of Pocatello should be proud
of. We expec‘t'tov begin moving in residents the first of March. We invite you and other
members of the PDA to come and ta ke a tour of the building; it will truly be an asset to the city.

After we began demolition of the interior of the building in 2007 we encountered many more
structural problems than were anticipated. This caused the costs to increase significantly. On
September 19, 2007 | came to the PDA meeting and requested an additional $100,000 from the
PDA to help cover these additional costs. This request was approved at that meeting with the
stipulation that the funds would not be available for us to draw until the fourth quarter of 2009.
This funding is still necessary in order to cover the funding gap created by all of the structural
costs and we plan to draw this money as soon as it is available in October of this year.

If you need any further information please do not hesitate to contact me. We are very excited
about this project and we have had incredible response from the people who have had the
opportunity to see it in person. We appreciate the PDA and their partnership with us in this
project.

Smcerely,

A et d&kx%_

Kathryn Almberg

e lerry Myers
Douglas Peterson

P.O. Box 6943, {565 West Myrtle, 83702), Boise, ID 83707-0943 » Tel. (208) 331-4890  Fax (208) 331-4806

www.thchousingcompany.org
——
Teual
OPPORIUNITY
TRROYIE
————

D



k/‘u Hucd o ‘f‘(‘e(o(

ﬂk l00, b0

POCATELLO DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY MIN#
Meeting September 19, 2007

Members present: Steve Brown, Terry Brower, Roger Chase, Ken Monroe, Richard Stallings,
and Ryan Ward.

Staff present: Gynii Gilliam and Sari David of Bannock Development; A. Dean Tranmer, Esq.
and Darcy Taylor of the City Legal Dept.

Guests present: Bannock County Commissioner Lin Whitworth, attending for
Commissioner Larry Ghan, City of Lewiston Mayor Jeff Nesset, Lewiston City Manager Jay
Krauss, Lewiston City Attorney Don Roberts, and the Lewiston/Clarkston economic
development director, Bob Tippetts

The meeting was called to order at 11:05 a.m., by Chairman Steve Brown.

1. Preliminary matters: No conflicts of interest were declared. Changes to the agenda
included the addition of an update and request by the Housing Company regarding the Whitman
Hotel Project, and altering the order of the agenda to place the North Yellowstone item as the
final agenda item in order to accommodate an executive session. Chairman Brown signed a
resolution and announced the termination of the Kress Building Revenue Allocation District. It
was also announced that Board Commissioner Dan Schroeder submitted his letter of resignation
from the Board as a result of his relocation to New Mexico.

2. Minutes and financial matters:

Minutes for the regular August meeting and executive session were reviewed. A
typographical error was noted on the third line from the bottom of page 1 of the regular meeting
minutes, in which the word “the” should be deleted before “S. David”, There beingno
add1t10na1 corrections or amendments, it was MSC (T. Brower, R. Ward) to approve the
minutes of August 15, 2007,

S. David presented the financial report for August. The ending balance of all districts as
of August 31, 2007, was $1,029,721,92, Income for August included taxes paid on the Alvin
Ricken, Old Town Central Corridor, and North Yellowstone districts, receipt of the funds
invoiced from the North Yellowstone bond construction account in the amounts of $107,241.80
(representing the remainder of the PEG Development commitment) and $605,895.31
(representing unused construction funds to be committed no later than December, 2007), and
interest earned in the amount of $439.72, for a total income of $724,733.71. Expenses paid in
August included the PDA lunch, the fee for preparation of the annual audit, and invoices totaling
67,241,80 on behalf of Rail Crossings, as approved in the August meeting. After a briefa
discussion, it was MSC (R. Chase, T. Brower) to approve the financial report for August. -

3. Central Corridor:

Whitman Project: Kathryn Almburg and Douglas Peterson, Director of Development
and Director, respectively, of The Housing Company, appeared before the Board, together with
Jerry Myers, a partner in the Whitman project, to advise the Board of problems which have been
encountered with the project and the steps they have taken to address a $230,000.00 shortfall as a
result of unanticipated expenses due to structural problems with the building. Almburg and
Peterson explained that once the building was gutted it was found that additional footings in the
basement of the building needed to be constructed, as well as a steel skeleton on the inside of the
building to insure structural integrity. Almburg further advised the Board that The Housing
Company was largely self-funding the Whitman project through tax credits and other financing
tools which require occupation of the building by the end of December, 2008. If additional




-~

Minutes September 19, 2007
Page 2 of 3

funding is not located soon, the project would have to be abandoned. The-Housing-Cémipany
asked-the-Board-to-commit-an-additional:$106;000:00=to the:project. Board members extensively
questioned the representatives of the project with regard to their efforts to find alternate
financing, what guarantee there was that additional surprises requiring further expenditures
wouldn’t occur in the future, and what commitment the developers were making to the cost
overrun. Discussion followed regarding methods of financing, and whether there were even any
funds available for the request. R. Chase noted that to not attempt to provide additional funding
at this point in the project would send the wrong message to both Old Town and The Housing
Company. He stated he didn’t like it, but it behooved the Board to make the additional
commitment. T. Brower noted that he’d been a strong advocate of the Whitman project, but
when considering the financial commitments already made by the Board, saw little opportunity
for the Board to be able to fulfill the request for additional funds. G. Gilliam questioned whether
the financial commitment could be structured as a loan. Peterson and Almburg conferred and
stated perhaps a ten to fifteen year term loan would work. R. Chase conceded that funds the
Board had committed to the South Valley Connector could be used for the Whitman project in
the form of a loan. After further discussion, it was MSC (R. Chase, R. Ward) tosapprove~as
fifteen-yeardoarrto-Fhe-Housing-Company-of $1.00;000:00-at-zero:per-cent-interest;to-be
available-by:the-fourth-quarter-0f£:2009;-orsooner; depending-on:cash-flow:=The-Board:reserved
therdiscretioifto-forgivetlierloan,

4, Miscellaneous:

Naval Ordnance Plant; This item was moved to Executive Session.

Yellowstone Business Partnership: Janice Brown, Executive Director, and Laurel Hall,
Member of the Board of Directors of the Yellowstone Business Partnership, provided the Board
with an overview of the purpose and goals of the organization. The partnership includes twenty-
five counties in the tri-state area surrounding Yellowstone and Teton National Parks. Its purpose
is to promote a broader regional perspective for leadership and economic development in areas
surrounding the parks. Brown and Hall asked the Board for support and participation in a future
summit to address regional issues for the tri-state area, and for ideas on how to even out the
economic benefits of the park for the entire year.

5. Executive Session:

At approximately 11:59 a.m. it was MSC (R. Stallings, K. Monroe) to adjourn to
executive session (pursuant to I.C, §67-2345(1) (e) to discuss a matter of trade or
commerce in which the governing body is in competition with governing bodies in other states or
nations. Thereafter, the regular meeting was reconvened at 12:23 p.m.

6. North Yellowstone:

The Board was reminded that at the August, 2007 meeting, it was determined to
designate approximately $460,000.00 of the construction funds from the North Yellowstone
District for the acquisition of property adjacent to the Rail Crossing Development, contingent
upon the execution of a contract between PEG Development and the identified potential retailer
to establish a retail outlet on said property. PEG Development has taken the additional steps to
secure the property adjacent to the Rail Crossing Development and a Second Economic
Development Grant Agreement was prepared to outline the terms of PDA’s financial support for
the project. After discussion, it was MSC (R. Chase, R. Stallings) to authorize the Board
Chairman to enter into a Second Economic Development Grant Agreement with Rail Crossings,
LLC for the North Yellowstone project.



Minutes September 19, 2007
Page 3 of 3

7. Adjournment: Prior to adjournment, Chairman Brown advised the Board that the annual
meeting of the Board will be held in October, and nominations for new officers will be taken at
that time. There being no further business, it was MSC (T. Brower, R. Chase) to adjourn the
meeting at approximately 12.26 p.m. The Mayor and Economic Development staff from
Lewiston then joined the Board for lunch.



WHITMAN HOTEL

FEBRUARY 18, 2009 — PDA Update

N

>

>

» 25 Affordable Housing Units

4 Studio Units

21 One-bedroom Units

Rents range from $281 to $552 including all utilities

o Amenities include:

= Laundry facility
* Exercise Room
=  Community Room

= Bike Storage Room Basement Storage Unit for each Apartment

On-site Leasing Office (208-604-3666; thehousingcompany.org/easternidaho)

First Tenants Expected to Move in First Week of March (five units currently leased)

Condo Map Expected to Record Later this Week

Two First Floor Commercial Spaces

Potential Purchaser/User for North-side Commercial Space

Total Project Cost $5,500,000

Financing Partners:

O

O
O
O
O

Wells Fargo Bank

ldaho Housing and Finance Association
Pocatello Development Authority

The Housing Company

Idaho Heritage Trust

The Housing Company - Owner
Myers Anderson Architects - Architect
Dewall Construction — Construction Manager

















